

[ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 12-5087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

KASIPPILLAI MANOHARAN, DR., ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PERCY MAHENDRA RAJAPAKSA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

HAROLD HONGJU KOH

Legal Adviser

Department of State

Washington, DC 20520

STUART F. DELERY

Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN, JR.

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ADAM C. JED

(202) 514-8280

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7240

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DEFERRED TO THE UNITED STATES'S SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY	5
A. The Executive Branch's Suggestions of Immunity are controlling.....	5
B. The Torture Victim Protection Act does not displace this well-established rule	8
C. Plaintiffs' arguments about customary international law have no bearing on this case	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Belhas v. Moshe Ya'Alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (2008)	9
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Compania Espanola de Navegacion Maritima, S.A. v. The Navemar</i> , 303 U.S. 68 (1938)	6
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	11
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Galveston-Houston</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	7
<i>Ex Parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	2, 4, 6
* <i>Habyarimana v. Kagame</i> , 696 F.3d 1029, No. 11-6135 (10th Cir. Oct. 10, 2012)	2, 6, 7, 12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	9
<i>Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India</i> , 446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir. 1971)	7
<i>Kendall v. Saudi Arabia</i> , 65 Adm. 885 (S.D.N.Y. 1965)	7

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	8, 9
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2009)	9
<i>Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	8
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	11
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	2, 6
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	2, 5, 12
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba S.A.</i> , 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)	7, 13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	11
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010)	2, 6, 9
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	2, 6, 9
<i>Southeastern Leasing Corp. v. Stern Dragger Belogorsk</i> , 493 F.2d 1223 (1st Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Spacil v. Crowe</i> , 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974)	7, 12

**Ye v. Zemin*,
383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004) 2, 4, 6, 9, 12

Yousuf v. Samantar,
___ F.3d ___, No. 11-1479, 2012 WL 5378056 (4th Cir. Nov. 2, 2012) 7, 9

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 198311

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73
(28 U.S.C. § 1350 note)..... 3, 8

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991)4, 9, 10

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....4, 5, 10

Other Authorities:

Arrest Warrant of 11 Apr. 2000 (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belg.),
2002 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 14, 2002)12
